

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE
REPUBLIC OF CHINA,

Plaintiff/Judgment
Creditor,

:
:
:
: 06-CV-2469 (HB) (AJP)
:
:

-against-

GRENADA,

Defendant/Judgment
Debtor.

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF/
JUDGMENT CREDITOR'S MOTION TO STAY VACATUR OF RESTRAINING
NOTICES AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS PENDING APPEAL**

Brian E. Maas
Khianna N. Bartholomew
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
488 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 980-0120
Fax: (212) 593-9175
bmaas@fkks.com
kbartholomew@fkks.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Judgment Debtor Grenada

Steven D. Greenblatt
THE LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN D. GREENBLATT
480 Broadway, Suite 328
Saratoga Springs, New York 12866
Tel.: (518) 824-1254
Fax: (518) 824-5704
sgreenblatt@sdgesq.com

*Attorney for Interested Third Parties Grenada Airports
Authority, Aviation Services of Grenada Ltd., Grenada
Ports Authority, National Water and Sewage Authority
of Grenada, and Grenada Solid Waste Management
Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. NO ASPECT OF EX-IM’S APPEAL HAS A SUBSTANTIAL POSSIBLITY OF SUCCESS	6
A. Ex-Im does not have a Substantial Possibility of Success on its Appeal of the Court’s Vacatur of Restraining Notices.....	7
B. Ex-Im does not have a Substantial Possibility of Success on Appeal of the Court’s Order Releasing the Grynberg Funds	10
II. THE HARM TO GRENADA OF FREEZING THE RESTRAINED FUNDS AND THE GRYNBERG FUNDS FAR EXCEEDS ANY POSSIBILITY OF INJURY TO EX-IM FROM THE RELEASE OF THE FUNDS.....	12
A. The Potential Harm to Grenada From the Continuation of the Restraining Notices Far Outweighs Any Potential Harm to Ex-Im	14
1. Ex-Im Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a stay	14
2. The Joint Movants Face Substantial Harms Should the Restrained Funds Not be Released	15
B. Ex-Im Cannot Show That Any Harm It Would Suffer From the Release of the Grynberg Funds Outweighs the Potential Harm to Grenada.	18
1. Ex-Im Has Failed to Demonstrate that it Will Suffer Irreparable Harm From the Release of the Grynberg Funds	18
2. Grenada Will Be Harmed if the Release of the Grynberg Funds is Stayed.....	19
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS BEST SERVED BY THE DENIAL OF EX-IM’S MOTION	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Bickerstaff v. Vassar College</i> , 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Centauri Shipping Ltd. v. Western Bulk Carriers KS</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 638</i> , No. 71 Civ. 2877, 1995 WL 355589, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1995).....	18
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>General Transp. Servs. Inc. v. Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:03-CV-620, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12630 (N.D.N.Y. June 25, 2003).....	13
<i>Hayes v. City University of New York</i> , 503 F. Supp. 946 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	6, 12, 15
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Liberian E. Timber Corp. v. Gov’t of the Republic of Liber</i> , 659 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1987).....	11
<i>LNC Invs., Inc. v. Republic of Nicar.</i> , 96 Civ. 6360, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7738 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2000).....	15, 21
<i>Maresco v. Evans Chemetics, Div. of W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Independent Business et al. v. Sebelius, Secretary Of Health and Human Services, et al.</i> , 567 U. S. ____ (2012) [p. 33 of Slip Op]	9 – 10
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. V. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 03 Civ 8845, 2011 WL 1533072 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2011).....	11

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992)7, 10

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)13, 18

Thapa v. Gonzales,
460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)5

Rules & Statutes

FED. R. CIV. P. 62(c)..... Passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 583

28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)14
